

Nos. 19-416 & 19-453

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NESTLÉ USA, INC., *Petitioner*,
v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

CARGILL, INC., *Petitioner*,
v.

JOHN DOE I, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of *Certiorari* to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF FOREIGN LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Tanya Sukhija-Cohen
Hadsell Stormer Renick
& Dai LLP
128 North Fair Oaks Ave.
Pasadena, CA 91103
(626) 585-9600
tanya@hadsellstormer.com

William J. Aceves
Counsel of Record
California Western School
of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1589
wja@cwsl.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. INTERNATIONAL LAW ALLOWS STATES TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER THEIR CITIZENS, INCLUDING CORPORATIONS, REGARDLESS OF WHERE THEY OPERATE.....	3
II. FOREIGN STATES ROUTINELY ASSERT JURISDICTION OVER DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS REGARDLESS OF WHERE THEY OPERATE.....	9
A. AUSTRALIA	9
B. CANADA	15
C. ENGLAND & WALES.....	21
D. FRANCE	25
E. GERMANY.....	28

F. NETHERLANDS	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

U.S. CASES

<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932)	8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	9
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941)	8

FOREIGN CASES

<i>AAA & Others v. Unilever</i> , [2017] EWHC 371 (Eng.).....	25
<i>Akpan & Stichting Milieudefensie v. Shell</i> , Court of Appeal The Hague, Dec. 18, 2015, ECLI:NL:GHDHA:2015:3587 (Neth.)	34
<i>Araya v. Nevsun Resources Ltd.</i> , [2016] BCSC 1856 (Can.)	18

<i>Araya v. Nevsun Resources Ltd.</i> , [2017] BCCA 401 (Can.).....	18
<i>Australian Competition and Consumer Commission v Bridgestone Corp.</i> , (2010) 186 FCR 214 (Austl.).....	12
<i>Bil'in (Village Council) v. Green Park Ltd.</i> , [2009] QCCS 4151 (Can.).....	21
<i>British South Africa Company v Companhia de Moçambique</i> , [1893] AC 602 (Austl.).....	14
Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] May 5, 2011, IX ZR 176/10 (Ger.)	30
<i>Caal Caal v. Hudbay Minerals Inc.</i> , [2020] ONSC 415 (Can.).....	20
Case C-281/02, <i>Owusu v Jackson</i> , 2005 E.C.R. I-1383	23
<i>Choc v. Hudbay Minerals Inc.</i> , [2013] ONSC 1414 (Can.).....	16, 20
<i>Connelly v. RTZ Corp.</i> <i>PLC</i> [1998] AC 854 (Eng.).....	25
Court of Appeals Amsterdam, July 23 2019, ECLI:NL:GHAMS:2019:2682 (Neth.).....	35

Court of Appeals The Hague, Nov. 30, 2011, ECLI:NL:GHSGR:2010:BO6529 (Neth.)	35
<i>Dagi v The Broken Hill Propriety Company Ltd [No. 2], [1997] 1 VR 428 (Austl.)</i>	13
<i>Darwalla Milling Co. Pty. Ltd. v F Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd., [2006] FCA 915 (Austl.)</i>	12
<i>De Brett Seafood Pty. Ltd. v Qantas Airways Ltd., [No. 7], [2015] FCA 979 (Austl.)</i>	12
<i>DRJ v Commissioner of Victims' Rights [No. 2], [2020] NSWCA 242 (Austl.)</i>	13
<i>Garcia v. Tahoe Resources Inc., [2017] BCCA 39 (Can.)</i>	16
<i>Guerrero & Others v. Monterrico Metals PLC, [2009] EWHC 247 (Eng.)</i>	24
<i>Jabir et al. v. KiK Textilien und Non-Food GmbH, LG Dortmund (Regional Court Dortmund), 2016 (Case No. 7 O 95/19) (Ger.)</i>	29
<i>Jabir et al. v. KiK Textilien und Non-Food GmbH,</i>	

LG Dortmund (Regional Court Dortmund), Oct. 1, 2019 (Case No. 7 O 95/19) (Ger.)	30
<i>JN v Wilson Security Pty. Ltd, Victorian Supreme Court, Case No. S CI 2017 02933 (Austl.)</i>	15
<i>Kamasae v Commonwealth, [2017] VSC 537 (Austl.).....</i>	14
<i>Kesabo v. African Barrick Gold PLC & NMGML, [2013] EWHC 4045 (Eng.).....</i>	24
<i>Kiobel v. Shell, District Court The Hague, May 1, 2019, ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2019:4233 (Neth.)</i>	34
<i>Lliuya v. RWE AG, LG Essen, 2015 (Case No. 2 O 285/15) (Ger.).....</i>	29
<i>Lliuya v. RWE, OLG Hamm (Higher Regional Court Hamm), Nov. 30, 2017, I-5 U 15/17 (Ger.).....</i>	31
<i>Lubbe & Others v. Cape PLC concerning South Africa, [2000] 1 WLR 1545 (Eng.).....</i>	25
<i>Lungowe & Others v Vedanta & Another [2019] UKSC 20 (Eng.).....</i>	22

<i>National Commercial Bank v Wimborne</i> , (1979) 11 NSWLR 156 (Austl.)	11
<i>Nevsun Resources Ltd. v. Araya</i> , [2020] SCC 5 (Can.).....	16
<i>Oceanic Sun Line v Fay</i> , [1988] 165 CLR 197 (Austl.)	10
OLG Köln (Higher Regional Court Köln), Jan. 31, 2006, Case No. 22 U 109/05 (Ger.)	31
<i>Regie Nationale de Usines Renault SA v Zhang</i> , [2002] 210 CLR 491 (Austl.).....	10
<i>Sanda v PTTEP Australasia (Ashmore Cartier) Pty. Ltd.</i> , NSD1245/2016 (Austl.)	15
<i>Stichting Victimes des Dechets Toxiques Cote d'Ivoire v. Trafigura</i> , District Court Amsterdam, Apr. 18, 2018, ECLI:NL:RBAMS:2018:2476 (Neth.)	33
<i>Voth v Manildra Flour Mills</i> , [1990] 171 CLR 538 (Austl.).....	10
<i>Wright Rubber Products Pty. Ltd. v Bayer AG</i> , [2010] FCAFC 85 (Austl.)	12
<i>Young v. Anglo American South Africa Limited & Ors</i> ,	

[2014] EWCA Civ 1130 [45] (Eng.)..... 23

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Case Concerning Ahmadou Sadio Diallo
(Guinea. v. DRC), Preliminary
Objections, 2007 I.C.J. Rep. 4 (May 24) 9

*Case Concerning Barcelona Traction, Light
and Power Co., Ltd.* (Belg. v. Spain),
Preliminary Objections, 1970 I.C.J. Rep.
3 (Feb. 5) 8

TREATISES AND SCHOLARLY ARTICLES

BARRY E. CARTER ET AL., INTERNATIONAL
LAW (7th ed. 2018)..... 5

CEDRIC RYNGAERT, JURISDICTION IN
INTERNATIONAL LAW (2d ed. 2015)..... 4
